本集團亦已選擇不重新評估合約在首
次應用日期是否為租賃合約或是否包
含租賃。相反，對於在過渡日期之前
訂立的合約，本集團依據其應用香港
會計準則第17號「租賃」和香港（國際
財務報告詮釋委員會）詮釋第4號「釐
定安排是否包括租賃」作出的評估。

(ii) 租賃負債之計量

(iii) 使用權資產之計量
以前作為資產負債表上單獨項目列報
的土地使用權被歸類為使用權資產的
一部分，自二零一九年一月一日起生
效。其他使用權資產按照等同於租賃
負債的金額計量，並按照與二零一八
年十二月三十一日在綜合資產負債表
內確認的與租賃相關的任何預付或應
計租賃付款額予以調整。

Daphne International Holdings Limited  |  Annual Report 201980

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

2 主要會計政策（續）

2.2 會計政策變動（續）
(iv) 在二零一九年一月一日綜合資產負債表

中所確認的調整
會計政策變更影響了二零一九年一月
一日綜合資產負債表中的下列項目：

由於採納香港財務報告準則第16號，
對本集團在二零一九年一月一日保留
盈利的影響並不重大。

(v) 出租人之入賬
採納香港財務報告準則第16號後，本
集團不需要對其作為出租人持有的資
產的會計處理作出任何調整。

2 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

2.2 Change in accounting policy (Continued)
(iv) Adjustments recognised in the consolidated balance

sheet on 1 January 2019

The change in accounting policy affected the following
items in the consolidated balance sheet on 1 January
2019:

At 31
December 2018

As originally
presented

Effect of the
adoption of
HKFRS 16

At 1
January

2019
Restated

二零一八年
十二月三十一日
按原來呈列

採納香港
財務報告準則
第16號的影響

二零一九年
一月一日
經重述

Consolidated balance sheet
(extract)

綜合資產負債表
（摘錄）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Land use rights 土地使用權 39,803 (39,803) –
Long-term rental deposits

and repayments
長期租金按金
及預付款項 59,597 (7,059) 52,538

Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 – 583,347 583,347

Current assets 流動資產
Other receivables, deposits

and prepayments
其他應收賬款、按金
及預付款項 526,163 (90,853) 435,310

Current liabilities 流動負債
Other payables and accrued

charges
其他應付賬款及
應計費用 312,859 (13,864) 298,995

Lease liabilities 租賃負債 – 312,899 312,899

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 – 144,370 144,370

The net impact on the Group’s retained profits on 1
January 2019 as a result of adoption of HKFRS 16 is not
significant.

(v) Lessor accounting

The Group did not need to make any adjustments to
the accounting for assets held as lessor under operating
leases as a result of the adoption of HKFRS 16.

達 芙 妮 國 際 控 股 有 限 公 司  |  年 報  2019 81

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

2 主要會計政策（續）

2.3 綜合賬目
綜合財務報表包括本公司及其所有附屬公
司截至十二月三十一日止之財務報表。

(i) 附屬公司